

No. 24-30399

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF LOUISIANA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, ELIZABETH B. MURRILL; LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, LYNN FITCH; STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, AUSTIN KNUDSEN; STATE OF IDAHO, BY AND THROUGH ITS ATTORNEY GENERAL, RAUL LABRADOR; SCHOOL BOARD OF WEBSTER PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF RED RIVER PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF BOSSIER PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD SABINE PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF GRANT PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF WEST CARROLL PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF CADDO PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF NATCHITOCHE PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF CALDWELL PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF ALLEN PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF LASALLE PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD JEFFERSON DAVIS PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF OUACHITA PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF FRANKLIN PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF ACADIA PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF DESOTO PARISH; SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. TAMMANY PARISH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; MIGUEL CARDONA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF EDUCATION; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; CATHERINE LHAMON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR CIVIL RIGHTS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; KRISTEN CLARKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellants

SCHOOL BOARD RAPIDES PARISH,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; MIGUEL CARDONA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF EDUCATION; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; CATHERINE LHAMON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR CIVIL RIGHTS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES; KRISTEN CLARKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana
Nos. 3:24-CV-563, 1:24-CV-567

BRIEF OF LOUISIANA PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General of Louisiana

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
1885 N. 3rd St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Title IX Promotes Equal Opportunities for Both Sexes by Imposing Conditions on Federal Funding.....	4
B. For Decades, Title IX Has Been Interpreted as Prohibiting Sex Discrimination that Bars Access to Equal Education Opportunities.	6
II. THE CHALLENGED RULE.....	8
III. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. PLAINTIFFS WILL LIKELY SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	19
A. The Rule is Contrary to Law and Exceeds Statutory Authority.	20
1. Sections 106.10 and 106.31(a)(2) flout Title IX.	21

2.	<i>Bostock</i> neither compels nor justifies the Rule.....	27
3.	Section 106.2 conflicts with Title IX’s text, Supreme Court precedent, and the First Amendment.....	32
4.	The major questions doctrine and federalism canon reinforce that the Rule exceeds the Department’s statutory authority.....	38
B.	The Spending Clause Dooms the Rule.....	41
C.	The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	43
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT CONTINUED PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	51
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PLAINTIFFS.	56
IV.	THE INJUNCTION’S SCOPE IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	54
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	22, 24, 27, 28, 30
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	13, 32, 34
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-636-RWS, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	13
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	24, 42
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	38, 39
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	16, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 40
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	39, 52, 54, 57, 58
<i>Calogero v. Shows, Cali & Walsh, L.L.P.</i> , 95 F.4th 951 (5th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	52

Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 4:24-cv-00461-O, 2024 WL 3381901
 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) 13, 57

Cascabel Cattle Co., L.L.C. v. United States,
 955 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Chisholm v. St. Marys City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020) 23

City of Chicago v. Fulton,
 592 U.S. 154 (2021) 27

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 4, 8, 16, 24, 30, 32, 33, 37, 41

Dep’t of Educ. v. Louisiana,
 144 S. Ct. 2507 (2024) 2, 14, 15, 20, 65

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) 45

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 58

Florida v. HHS, 1
 9 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 54

Gibson v. Collier,
 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) 10

Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents,
 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) 31

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 22, 31, 45

Groff v. DeJoy,
600 U.S. 447 (2023) 21

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984) 25

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995) 33

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993) 38

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 24, 28

Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285
(D. Kan. July 2, 2024) 13

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 55, 62

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 58

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991) 22

Kisor v. Wilkie,
588 U.S. 558 (2019) 25

Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
No. 21-2475 (7th Cir.) 36

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023) 25, 31

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 56

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) 19, 57

Louisiana v. DOE,
90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024) 43, 44, 45, 50

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887
(5th Cir. July 17, 2024) 14, 52, 56, 57, 59, 61, 63

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 56

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) 64

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 60

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 28, 33, 35

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) 35

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 47

Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,
601 U.S. 346 (2024) 24, 48

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512, (1982) 4, 6

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024) 63

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 47

Neese v. Becerra,
 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 29

NFIB v. OSHA,
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) 38

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 43

Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Local Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.,
 109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 35

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 28

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 23, 28

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 61

Rest. Law Ctr. v. DOL,
 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 19, 51, 52, 53

Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 29

Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.,
 No. 21-11159, 2022 WL 486610
 (5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) 55

Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.,
90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023) 29, 30

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 41, 43

Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,
596 U.S. 450 (2022) 21

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 35

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 38

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows
of Harvard Coll.*, 600 U.S. 181 (2023) 24

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 2:24-cv-00072, 2024 WL 3019146
(E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024) 13, 29, 51

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880
(6th Cir. July 17, 2024) 14, 28, 38, 60, 64

Tennessee v. Cardona,
No. 2:24-cv-00072, 2024 WL 3631032
(E.D. Ky. July 10, 2024) 56, 57, 58

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) 54, 62

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 58

Texas v. Cardona,
 No. 4:23-CV-00604-0, 2024 WL 3658767
 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024)..... 30

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 34

Texas v. United States,
 No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342
 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024) 13, 31

Texas v. Yellen,
 105 F.4th 755, 769 (5th Cir. 2024) 41, 42, 43, 55

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 41

United States v. Varner,
 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020) 17, 39

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6, 24, 30

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 20, 38

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943) 34

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) 44, 51

West Virginia v. Dep’t of Treasury,
 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) 42

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 39, 41

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Bd. No. 1,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 45

White v. Carlucci,
862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 19

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7, 22 (2008) 60

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
585 U.S. 274 (2018) 21

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....5, 22, 28, 29, 33

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....5, 25, 27, 28

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 33

20 U.S.C. § 1689..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 29

Idaho Code § 33-6703..... 53

La. R.S. § 9:62 53

La. R.S. § 17:2122 53

La. R.S. § 17:221.8 63

Miss. Code § 29-18-1 *et seq.*..... 53

Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-703(f) 53

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 7

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 30

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 49

34 C.F.R. § 106.43 7, 30

40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (Jun. 4, 1975)..... 7, 24, 49

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979)..... 7

45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (May 9, 1980)..... 7

85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)..... 36

85 Fed. Reg. 37160 (June 19, 2020)..... 10

117 Cong. Rec. 32,476 (Sept. 20, 1971) (Sen. Bayh) 4

118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (Feb. 28, 1972) (Sen. Bayh) 4, 5

American Heritage Dictionary (1969) 5

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Harassment in the Workplace* (Apr. 29, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yyjcyzf5>..... 37

Equality Act, H.R. 5, 117th Cong. § 9(2) (2021) 41

Pamela Paul, *As Kids, They Thought They Were Trans. They No Longer Do.*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/02/02/opinion/transgender-children-gender-dysphoria.html>. 59

Pamela Paul, *Why is the U.S. Still Pretending We Know Gender-Affirming Care Works?*, N.Y. Times (July 12, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/07/12/opinion/gender-affirming-care-cass-review.html>. 10

Pub. L. 93-380, 88 Stat. 566-68..... 6

Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 612 6

Title IX Take Responsibility Act of 2021, H.R. 5396, 117th Cong. (2021) 41

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966) 6
